

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****ACQA No. 823 of 2024**CHHATTISGARH STATE POWER DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD. **versus** SHAMIM

DALA

Order Sheet

ACQA No. 5 of 2019

27/03/2026	Miss. Aditi Parakh, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Raja Sharma, Advocate for the Applicant. Mr. Pushkar Sinha, Advocate for respondent in ACQA No. 5 of 2019. Ms. Smita Jha, Advocate for respondent No.2. Heard on I.A. No. 01 of 2026 for cancellation of arrest warrant. Learned counsel for the respondent No.2 would submit that in pursuance of warrant of arrest issued against the respondent No.2 has not been served upon him, though he has appeared before this court, therefore, she has filed the application for recalling/ cancellation of warrant of arrest issued on 02.03.2026. She would further submit that the respondent No.2 could not appear before this Court due to some personal difficulty and would pray for allowing the aforesaid application.

santosh	Considering the submission and also looking to the presence of respondent No.2 before this Court, I.A. No. 01 of 2026 is allowed. It is directed that the warrant of arrest issued by this Court to be recalled. It has been reported that warrant of arrest has not been served upon the respondent No.2, therefore, it will not be given effect. List this case on 16.04.2026 for final disposal in motion hearing list. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge
---------	--